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STATEMENT OF CLATIM:

Claim iz made in behalf of Switchwan T, L. Sanders
for reinsticement €O service with full ssnioricy
rights unispaired, loss of s¢arnings coumenciog
Nevenber §, IB84 and continuing untii he is re—~
turned to service; aizo, for holiday pay and
vacation credits, Porc Costa Yard.

HISTORY OF DISPUTE:

Claimant sntered the Carriar’a asrvice as a awicchean on

June 15, 1973.
On December 3, 1583 Claimant was injured in an zutomobile

accident ax a tesult of which he was convicted on July 23, 1984 of driving
tmder the influence of slcohol and csusing fnmjury. On éept«uber 10, 1984
Claimant was sentenced to two yearsm for the offance.

Apparently 1o accordance with the advice of his Trzinmaster,
Claimant requestad a ledve of absence for personal business to extend from
Ssptember 10, 1§84 to Septexber ¥, 1385. However, Carrier never granted

the request.
On Septenber 14, 13984 Claimant 1laid off afek and never teturnad

to daty,
Claimast was incarcerated as of Gctober 13, 1984. By lstter

of October 16, 1984 the Carrier notified Claimant to &ppear for a formal
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iavestigation concezruing his abssnce from work. The lnvestigation was
held on Octobar 25, 1984, By latter of November ¥, 1934 the Cartier
notified Claimsnt that evidence sdduced st the {nvestigation established
his vesponsidility for laying off sick on Septesber 14, 1984 and baing

gbeent frow hixz amploysent since that date wizhour proper authority.
The letter statad Claimant's conduct violated Rule 610. The letter also
stated that Claimant was disaissed from the Carrier's service.

The Ovgauvization griaved the discipline. The Carrier deniad
the grievance, The Organiszation appealed the denixl to chae higheat officer
of the Carrier designited to handle such disputes. However, the dispute

reraing unresolved, and it is before this Board for determipaticn.

PARTIES' POSITICNIS:

The Carrisr maintaina that the evidentiary record in this case
supports fts finding that Claimant wiolated Bule BI0 and that undar the
circuwstances of thisx case dismizsal was appropriate.

The Carriec urges that it is not vequired by agreement, lme oy
practice to grant a leave of abgence to an ermployee who Ly goling to de
incarcerared and that its denial of Clafmane’s regquest for such leave vas
The Carvier emphasizes thac Claimant laid off sick when he knaw

propet.
he wgy going to be incarcersted, In the final analysis, argues the

tarrier, Claimant was absent from duty without proper authority.

With respect to the meagure of discipline, the Carvier emphasizes
this is the asecond time Claimant has violated Rule 810 by being sbsent

froz work due o ipcarceratiop. 1In the previous instance the Carrier




reinstated Claimant and permitred him to progress an appeal for time
loxt vhich was denlsad by Public Law Board No. 3576 in Award No. 34
randered by the same panel hesring the instant case. The Carrier urges
thar ivasmuck ag Claimant has not reformed his sanduct, dismissal vas
aypropriate,

The Organfzation mafincaine that Claimant®s incarceration and
avbssguant abgentaeissm was the vesult of psychological prohlews and
alevhol dependence which whould be handled za a medical marvar. Tha
Organization cnPh;aizes that Claimant participated in au alcohol rshabfili-
tation program vhile iocarcetated and that Claimant has aot used alcohel
gince his release approxizately efghresn months ago. Additiopally, arguea
the Organization, Claimant has undergone radical surgery for bowel cancer
and hix efforts to overcome his health problems Jdeonstrate s seriocus
attitude. The Organizarion urges that,accordingly, Claiwmant should be

given ancther opportunity to prove his worth as an employee.

FINDINGS;
The Board upon the whole record and all the evidence finds that

the employees and the Carrier are employees and Carvier within the meaning
of the Ratlway Labor Act, as smended, &5 U.5.0. $§131, et s¢q. The Board
alzo Finds that it has Jurisdicrfon to decide the dispute in this casze.
The Bosrd further finds that the parties to the dispute, Including
Claimant, vere given due notice of the hearing in this case.

We believe the svidentiary tecord in this case amply zupports

the conclusion that Claimant violsted Rule 8l0. Claimant was incarcarsted
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and thus could aor report to work. Claimant’s request for a lesve of
abgence was denied, and va haliave the Carrier v.u tmder uo okligation

te gract that raqueat. Accordingly, Claimanr was abaent from work withouz
proper suthority.

' Howvever, we szgres with the Organizaticn that under the circumstancesa
of this case the discipline of dismissal {s too harsh. While the violation
of Aule §10 was Claimant’s second offenss under wirtually identical circum-
stances ) it appears thst Claimant’s most tecent fncarceration has had a
posittiva effect upoc him. He has Dot used elcochol aloce his relsase.
Morsover, Claimant participated in an alcohol rehabiliitatiocu prograu
while Incarcerated.

Wa are persusded thar Claimant ahould be reimstated and given
cne last chauce to prove himself worthy of employment with the Carrier.
However, we also belifave that Claimant nesds 8 structured progras relaticg
to alechol sbuse. Accordingly, we will m;i'ce his reinstatement conditioned

uwpon his participation in the Carrier’s aleshol rehabilitalion program.

AUARD,
Claim suatained to the extent that Claimant is reinstated upon
the condition that he participstes iz and svecsssfully completes the
Carrisr's alcohol rehahilizstion prograx. Claiz denied in all othmr regpects.
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DATED:



